'i".

Cell Site No. DETRMI3478

Cell Site Name: Plymouth Water Tower

Fixed Asset No. 10076057

Market: MI/IN

Address: 3150 Plymouth Road, Ann Arbor, MI

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”), dated as of the latter of the signature dates below, is by and between the City of
Ann Arbor, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “Licensor”), having its principal
mailing address at 301 East Huron Street, P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8647, and New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004 (hereinafter referred to as “Licensee”™).

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee, as successor to the original Licensee AT&T
Wireless PCS, Inc., under a License Agreement dated December 7, 1998 ("Agreement"), as
amended by a First Amendment to License Agreement dated September 15, 1999 (“First
Amendment”), whereby Licensor granted to Licensee a license for access to and use under
certain terms and conditions certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the property
located at 3150 Plymouth Road, Ann Arbor, MI (“Site”); and

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee desire to amend the Agreement to allow for the
installation of additional antennas, associated cables and other communications instruments
(“Additional Equipment”); and

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee agree that, as consideration for Licensee’s Additional
Equipment, the current License Fee payable under the Agreement shall be increased as set forth
herein; and

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee desire to amend the Agreement to modify the notice
section of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the
Agreement as set forth below accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Licensor and
Licensee agree to amend the Agreement, as previously amended by the First Amendment, as
follows:

1. Section 5_, Use of Site is amended by adding “and Licensee’s Access” to the title and
by adding subsections to the existing provisions of Section 5. and Exhibit 2-A, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, is added to the License and hereby amends and



supplements Exhibit 2 to the License. Exhibit 3, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference, is added to the license and incorporated into such License pursuant to the terms below.

The existing provisions in Section 5 shall be numbered as Subsection 5(a), and the following
paragraph shall be added at the end of Subsection 5(a) to provide for Licensee’s addition of
equipment:

Additional Equipment. After execution of the Second Amendment by both Licensee
and Licensor, Licensee shall have the right to swap three (3) antennas, and add three (3)
antenna amplifiers (“TMAs”) and six (6) lines of coaxial cables, all as shown and
described on attached Exhibit #2, as supplemented by Exhibit 2-A, design drawings.
Licensee’s other equipment on the Site referred to in the Agreement as “Antenna
Facilities,” shall remain unchanged. Licensee’s Additional Equipment shall be subject to
all the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended by the First
Amendment, except as specifically modified by this Second Amendment.

A new Subsection 5(b) shall be added to the License to govern the Licensee’s access to the Site
as follows:

b)Licensee’s Access. Licensor agrees that, during the Term of this Agreement, and
provided that Licensee is not in default under any of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, that Licensee shall be permitted continuous twenty-four (24) hour access to
Licensee’s Antenna Facility and Additional Equipment at the Site for the purpose of
maintenance and repairs or for any other purposes permitted under this Agreement,
except in situations where access to the Site by Licensee could impair Licensor's response
to any situation potentially compromising the security of the Site or the protection of the
water supply for the City. During “potentially compromising situations,” access, if any at
all is granted, shall be at the sole discretion and under the terms dictated by the City On
Site Person in Charge. Access to the Site shall be in accordance with the procedures set
forth in Exhibit #3 (Access Procedures). Licensor may, from time to time and in its sole
discretion, revise Exhibit #3. A copy of each such revision of Exhibit #3 will be sent to
Licensee at the addresses identified in Paragraphs 9 and 21 of this Agreement. Except in
emergency circumstances, as defined and provided for in Exhibit #3, notice to the Water
Treatment Plant Manager at least 24 hours prior to routine maintenance is required.
During non-business hours or if the Plant Manager is unavailable, Licensee shall contact
the Supervisor-in-Charge at the Water Treatment Plant. Licensee shall request a key to
the Plymouth Road Water Tower Site (“Water Tower”) that will be signed out to the
Licensee from the Water Treatment Plant located at 919 Sunset Road. The Licensee shall
return the key the same day to the Water Treatment Plant upon completion of work on the
Water Tower. The Licensee is not permitted to keep the key overnight. The Licensee
will not be permitted to make copies of the key to the Water Tower. In all circumstances,
including emergencies, the Water Plant shall be contacted by the Licensee prior to
arriving on site to request a key. If access by Licensee requires the Licensor to visit the
Water Tower, the Licensee will be responsible for the time and travel expenses associated
with the staff person visiting the Site. The Licensee shall promptly reimburse these
expenses to Licensor upon presentation of an itemized invoice. Licensee is fully



responsible for the conduct of all persons it or its contractors bring to the Site pursuant to
the access provided by this Agreement.

2. Section 4. Fees and Escalator. Commencing on the first day of the month following the
date that Licensee commences construction of the modifications set forth in this Second
Amendment, the annual License Fee shall be increased to a toal of $30,230 per year, provided
that during the first year or portion of a year only a pro rata amount shall be due for the period
that starts the first day of the month following the date that Licensee commences construction of
the modifications and ends June 30, 2012,Starting July 1, 2012, the License Fee shall increase by
4% per year on July 1 of every year. The License Fee shall not otherwise be prorated for any
partial term during which this Agreement is in effect, except as may be explicitly provided
elsewhere. Timely payment of the License Fee is of the essence. There shall be a $500.00
processing fee due for each payment received fourteen (14) calendar days or more after the due
date.

3. Section 6. Submission of Plans and General Structural Requirements is amended by
adding a Subsection (¢) as follows:

(¢) Installation Design & Inspection. Licensee agrees to contact Dixon Engineering to
design and provide approved plans to Licensor to depict the installation of the Additional
Equipment stated in Section 5 above, as amended. Upon completion of the Additional
Equipment, Dixon Engineering will perform a final inspection of such installation and
submit a final inspection report to the Licensor and Licensee. All costs of these
engineering design and inspection services will be solely the Licensee’s responsibility.

4, Section 12. Regulatory Requirements is amended by adding a new paragraph at the end

of Section 12 as follows:

Licensee will comply with all applicable environmental statutes, regulations and rules
regarding its use of the Site, including but not limited to statutes, regulations and rules
regarding radiofrequency radiation. ~ Without limiting or modifying the foregoing,
Licensee shall measure baseline radiofrequency radiation around the perimeter of the site
and water tower and within the water tower at a minimum of every 10 feet of elevation.
Measurements must be taken before any installation work of equipment is started, and
after installation and commissioning of all equipment. Measurements, including
referenced exposure limits, shall be submitted to the Licensor after completion of testing.
Licensee shall install applicable signage and notices to comply with FCC requirements
related to exposure to radiofrequency restrictions.

5. Section 21. Notices and Payments is amended as follows and by replacing the notice
addresses for Licensee with the notice addresses that follow.

All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first
class, certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized



overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received,
refused or returned undelivered. Notice will be addressed to the parties as follows:

Ifto Licensee: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Attn: Network Real Estate Administration
Re: Cell Site # DETRMI3478/Cell Site Name: Plymouth Water Tower
FA: 10076057
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300
Alpharetta, GA 30004

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to Licensee’s legal department
at: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
Attn: Legal Department
Re: Cell Site # DETRMI3478/Cell Site Name: Plymouth Water Tower
FA: 10076057
15 East Midland Avenue
Paramus, NJ 07652

6. Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, the terms of this
Second Amendment shall control. Except as expressly set forth in this Second Amendment, the
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, otherwise is unmodified and remains in full
force and effect. Fach reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this
Second Amendment.

7. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
same meanings as defined in the Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be effective as of the last
date written below.

For Licensee: - For Licensor:
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a City of Ann Arbor
Delaware limited liability company
By: AT&T Mobility Corporation

By

Its: Manager
W John Hiefije, Mayor
/4 A//;éaa

Name Mark F. Caesar

Its: Senior Real Estate & Construction
Manager

By
Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk

Approved as to substance

Steve Powers, City Administrator

Craig Hupy, Interim Public
Services Area Administrator

Approved as to form

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney



EXHIBIT #2-A

PLANS



311S OL SNOLLO3YId
NOILdEOS3a 103roed B DO OING o s 0t

"GH HANOWAT] HOJ Ly LUX3I IUVL 6
OaF1QL OHVAMOI HINOS £2-SM HOL 8 1X3 3NVL
HOSHY NNV GHYMOL 1S3 vi-It HOd diNVH 3NVL -,
HINOS 9221 OLNO IHDIVHIS AVLS

8

3

]

OUFI0L

[HOHI50 QHYMOL HINOS S22-1/ASY3 864 BO3 L IDETIIVL '8
SNISNY1 GHYMOL

AMd HIHINTY 'd YILTVM /LSIM 9691 HOd NVH INVL v

ﬂ
‘N

HINOS
ONKIVIH "aY 3RV QUVHOHO NO AVLS OL NHAL ¥ DIVN
“ALHOVA SNOLYOINAWWOOT 3L ONILSIXE *GH YT GHYHOHO OLNO LHOIS NHILL
NY OL (M3LTIHE 30ISNT INTWINDT ANNOBD ANV ‘HIMOLHRIYM

. b "Gt 3¥Y1 GHVHIHO GUYAMOL
NQ) '$430334 (B} ANV 'SYIRL () GAV "SYNNIINY (€} dVMS OL 131V “AMH NUZLSIMHAEON NO ISIMHLHON GVEH 26680 IN

'STIH SSCZENOMd

( £869'C8- ) M L66'CS ,I¥ £8 130NUONOT
( 822082 } N L00L 8L Zv  ONUVE

X3aNi DNIMYHd AHYAINNS LD3Ar0Hd dViA NOILLYDOT ﬂw dVIN v3dv
b - G TT - R
d h«“ﬁ” <
] N T | SAION WOMIOITE GNv S1vi30 ONINAOQHS | £~3 " ww
s | vaseconimua | s | v OUVAIHOS ONIGNAOHD | 23 ST TCOO00]  INOHAITAL 2 &
k) ST TS | a0 O 'OVIQ 3NN 3NO SNV ONKINNO¥O ¥ TWomidad| L-3 — W STIH NOIDRWSYI 1S AlD
SIVI3_ININGIND3 NORIINI] G-V TTIWRHOI NUTLSIWHDION SG22C  SSRdav
SIVI3Q_ 30083V GNY XVOD| vV XITHOR TPV VN HNVIRADY
(€ % z S¥0i03S) Wwiovid Xv0d| ¢-¥ O 2 i
{1 ¥04035) Wwaowid xv03 | 2-v T TTTTTTTIeb =198 (B20)  ANORJITIL e
SHINWIZY ONY FNIIHOS YNNIINV| -V FORE VO VLISV Y. m%m mn_._aw :
T TTTWRCEVINOND SSeZl
ELL L R — VN QuoTaNY w
SNOLVATT ¥MOL| £-0
SNYId INIWJINOI | 2-0 =
e KINGOY MYNIIHSYR 8
tvid S| -9 Dt AL :
prerr— TE3HS JUIL| 1L ———— N HIORTd 05T 'SSIYAAY IS :
NOILARIOS3a| "ON Wi HIGANN LS
AINNOO MYNILHSYM 1HS SNV LS T
SoLEY I

HOSHY NNV
QYOH HLNOWA 0516

£S09L001 *#vd 181V
HEMOL UM

HOBHY NNYAN JINYN 34IS

s G018t IIN ‘HOGHVY NNV

SONIMVHA JLEXLL

R S | ‘a4 HLNOWAd 0SLE

O18-€2L (862) K

o 2 | LS09.2001} # vd 181V

11 ALNS "OVOH HAVHOITIL 05108

oy HIMOL HIALYM
== HOGHY NNV 3N :3NVN 3LIS
homn 8LVEIN # 3LIS
SHHOMLIN NVINGOOD
e A9 3aVHOdN 3L

$4050 BIRIO0

SON VW ONY DN

DO 15 4IP3 QL NIND




-2
RDEN_ LTS
FON_L03M0Nd.
NVId 2US

SNOISIAZY

AINNOO MYNELLHSYM.
SOLER N

HOBYY NNV

QYO HINOMAT 05LE

LS00Z001 ‘#vd 181V
HEMOL LM

HOEMY NNV SN STNYN ZLIS
8LPEIN

SONIMVHA »LL%LL

HO4 TTVIS OIHIVHY O H343H

ogeas {8v2) xvd

9158634 (852} 3L

208V I ‘SWH WYHONIE

i1 AUNS 'OYOH HAVHOITAL 05108
“ONI STLVIDOSSY
ANY ANDVZM
HIHJOLSIIHD

PRI T SEPIPADLN HOMION
SYIOMISN @
UBWIPOOD) ,m

Q.1CHd INJFWdIND3 oz_._.m_xm \2/

¥3HIG ¥O NOWIGNOD
NOWINELSNOD-34d OL 03¥IVd3Y 39
TIVHS NOLLONYLSNOD ONWING T3MANINI
JOWWVA ONIGYOSANY] TV OGNV ANV

"QANINDIY SI ONIHOLY] ONV

HOLYW OL Q3¥IN03¥ SY SIWIUNS
ONUSDA 30VId3Y ONV THOLSY

TSI ARNOIRTT

m_w (3324 01}

LLLL—-28¥—008
910 NOA 330438

| Sxv0M0R ® SaNINIIM L430X3
(SAVG ONIHNOM £) SHNOH Z2

ONIGVOSANV

NOVY HILIN AN

INAA—H uz:m_xu/ﬁwmfw

3LMONOD

SONIMYSQ L Z1X, 14
¥03 3IIVIS DIHAVEO OL ¥343y

HH0dIVid
T331S NO SL3NEVD
ANINGINDI ONILSHG

SLINIBVD
ANINGINDS ONUSIXZ

(3A08Y) INYL
YILVM ONUSDA 40 3NN

ONIJVOSANYY
ONUSIX3

1020 [HOMA00

DI VA) 30 AM3J0H4 105 31 5

LON.

1OH0NI AL

o




SonMvag ITVaS 10N od

Lare] _
| AN LTS

SLVEIN
FON_LIIF0Nd

SNVTd INIWdINDZ

Lo T
06 EQO WN3Hd | iNWeo | ¥

soaTad | inarzo | o

8|4lx

SNOISIASE

AINNOO MYNZLHSYM
SOI8r N

HOSHY NNV

QYOH HINOWAY 0518

£S09L001 4V 181V
HEMOL HELYM

HOBUY NNV SN SNV 3US
8LVEIN

SONUAVHA JLIXEL

HOA ITYOS DIHdYHD OL H343H

owgteas (gre) vd

9168624 (842) ML

Se0fy LN "SINHYS AVHONIG

14 AUHTS ‘OVOH HAVHOTEL 05108
‘ONI SFLVIDOSSY
GNV ANJVZM
HIHJOLSIRIHD

SyIomIBN
uewpoon)

e

1710 2

SINIMVAD L LLix 1L
Y04 IWVOS JiHIVED OL ¥343d

YNNIINY Sd9 ozzm.ﬁ/o

4 ; R
—— st el e, JOaLS
Son 2/l o | ~U3YONOD INLLSIXI
NY1d INJNJINDT G3S0d0dd
SHNVIV % Q¥vo8 0DTaL 1
e sk i SRR sh A A AR 4 T =l — =~
I T T T TR B B I
[ T R S S A S
o S S S SR S SO S S U PN
{dal) “Avelt 318V r==1
QVIHNIAD ONILSE i !
r=-1
— ! [E i
reea
i 1
| i ol EDSU st o
i i
R e e T L e
i T T T i T T
ot Pl o s e
=t ] -NOVE-SAYIHVE I~ ] -0 -~ - 2 s
ID0HBIAVM
NP
0|
o
SONIMYNG LI%,1L
o ¥04 FWIS OlHVEO Ol ¥3I3Y
e st el ™s LO-4=.2/1 3905
NVId LNFWLINOT ONILSIX3
JOOLS
| —3U34ONCO INISIKI
pd
SNYVIV % QNVOd ODT3L 1
e e e e S e e e e - o]
[ T T (N S S S R B SR O
[ T T O T Y SO S NN BN BN Y
ot S W N U SO S ) W
(dAL) ‘Avil THEYD =1 | (B (e c gk
QVIHEIAO ONULS! | i
r==
to—] | i RE
T
1 1!
R i S S NN S S
| |
B o T pe gy S
i T T T [ T T
o Pt e
- 1 HOVY-A3uYE - I -u3med- [~ -
o <
£=2 % llLﬁ z 39
£ = i =
=T
39GINEIAVM
NO QG3LNNOW 390REIAVM

NLSG

g
g
§
i
i
e @ © ©

AN3DIT ININGINODI MIN

E2O K400

S

LON AVW ONY DN WAD 20,

"LOFORS SHHL.

o,




st

Fe 94 a8 b 0

SONIAYYHG JT¥OS_ION 00
€0
| ATPON_ 3]
e
0N 1030044

SNOLLYAIE HIMOL

g

%06 500 WI3Yd | HINrZ0
saoTved | unorzo ] o

5

814

SROISIAGY

ALNNOD MYNILEHSYM
SOISPIN

OV NNY

VO HINOWAT 051

25092001 #v4 181V
= TRT =TS

HOSHY NNYIN INYN 31IS
8VEIN

SONIMVHEO 21K LE

HOd $TVOS QHdVHD O1 43430

olgirEaL (8v2) Xv4

S198-€22 (8¥2) 3L

5200Y IV "SIV AVHENIG

vi1 NS ‘GYOH HAYSOT 11 05108
“ONI SALYIDOSSY
AGNY ANJVZM
HIHJOLSIIHO

'POIGNIOG - BpepCLN HOMEN

SHOMON @2,

SONIMVEA LLEX, 01
Y04 IVIS DIHJIVEO OL ¥4y

J0- iz 871 38

NOILYAFT3 ¥3IMOL MIN

w ity

FITVINSINIRITIOI
TFIV SNIISTX:

HEOAIYTd
ANSHJINO3 ONILSIXI

HIMOLHIIVM ONILSIXT

*SNOUVANIANOOZY

YIINONT TVUNLONELS SHINMO

OL ¥343y “GIUNDIY 38 AV SINOd
UX3/A¥INZ SITBYD ONILAON NIHM

XY0) 1%V ONUSIX3
OL SdIMD TIEVHOVIS /M 3IMOL
dft J18Y0 134 ® XV00 MIN 3iNcH

VIV 3SVI] 40 AUNVIO HOJ QIAOWRS
3g AVA NOUVAITI JO SNOWNOd

“SISATYNY

TVHNLONALS SUINMO YIMOL ¥3d
SV STIEV0 NV ‘SYNNIINV ‘SINNOW
VYNNIINV (3S040¥d 4G NOUVITVISNI

TSION NOIVATTY aRV JIR0L

'SUOLSS (2) Ho4
HOI03S ¥3d SHAEAS (2) aay
‘OLD3S ¥3d SHIAIA ONUSIG (+)

'SVHL ONUSHE ViOL (21)
‘SH0LO3S (£) ¥od

§OL03S ¥3d v (1) aav
‘HOLO3IS ¥3d SWWL ONISHA (£)

“SYNNIUNY IOk (6)

'S30LES {£) vod

‘40L03S ¥3d VNNZINV (1) dvNS
‘9O103S ¥3d SYNNIINV ONusiG (£)

= T

zu_.dzw
INIWJINDI ONLSIXE

MRICILYTd
AININCINDI ONiLSIXa

SYNNIUNY ONUSNG 40 D g

B!
=

SYNNINV ONILSIX3 40 3 9

i s

=y

SYNNIINY 1RiV ONUSIXZ 40 3

IND L34 ONUSHaE cv/\l—yi YNNG 171 ON
TOV - 1FL
*SHIATIS OMUSHA WIOL (B1)

QT NI AHOIZH AJRIIA) @
/ HIMOL ONISIA

SYNNIINV ONUSIXT 40 D 0

2L H- 12 8-0l—S 0
me—

SONMAYED LLIX,LL
404 TIVOS OHVNO OL ¥i43y

P30V
ININGINDI ONLLSIG:

HILTIHS_INIAdIOS
INIV ONISKE-

YIMOLYIIVM INUSDS:

% T =T

INZNJINDT ONULSIXE

AYOIIVd
INIRJINDI aNLSIT

SN 3

OLOHd AVHHY YNNILNY ONILSDE\E/

s 1l

AN L34 ONUSIXD E'\au

'SY30334 ONUSHG WioL (2t)
‘su01038 (£) 804
‘HOLD3S ¥3d SMIA3IS oNUSIXE (¥)

"SML ONUSIXI ML {6)
'S¥0103s (€) ¥od
‘HOID3S ¥3d SYML ONUSIA (£)

"SYNNIINV INUSIX3 TLOL (6)
'S¥0103S {£) u04
‘HOL03S ¥3d SYNNIINY ONILSIXI (%)

SYNNNY SNUSIG 40 B g

SYNNIINY ONILSIXS 40 D 0

SYNNIINY 1%LV ONUSIX3 40 3
Tov . i-iav

Q7314 NI IHOEH AJRMZA) o
HINOL INILSHG
SYNNIINY SNUSIXE 40 D g

11020 100

208

W

A0S

S50 34 U NAND.,

MO A8

L)



.v-o SONIMVYG £1X.11 SONIMVYT . L1X,3)
, S L I S W 803 FWWOS DiHdvyD Ol ¥Ii I 404 TWOS DlHdvdS OL 43Il
e Q- 4=.f INIVIS D L=t iFI¥3S B
I "IAI- V130 SNIINAOW VNNILNY "aAL- V150 ONIINNOW HOLI5S VNNILNY W2/
suviza
‘SuzdMnr
Fun gams| \l/ y/ T8V X060
') MV 0L LGSRV
R RS, e "
NOSUIJ ANV ¥O3 MYT 40 NOUYIOKA ¥ 5t 11
SINNON
Watv—-L. ONLSIX3
N
XIGHISSY_INNOK
Wav=L SNUSIA—~, | ﬁ
L) 1 { :
NOLYNHOINI . g :
el roval e LAY KN o4 i i o L/\
S0 '5G0 M | 1irz0 ] o T3ION VAL QI50d0Ud &
| —VNNGLNY G250d0Hd YNNILNY
SYNNIINY ONUSING T @5040N
uIMOL ATENISSY
VM ONLSDG—] | | I NMoa
e ﬁ i US AVD
Wi .8/2-Z FS0dON
AINNQO MYNILLHSYM
S0isy It
HOSHY NNY
QYOY HINOWAT 0SIE
48002001 #v4d 181V
HIMOL HIVM
HOBMY NNY N JINVN LIS
8L¥EIN
SONIMVHA LIEX L
HOd TIVOS OHAVHD OL ¥343H
018p-€22 (B32) v
9Le8€zs (@rz) AL =
v——%&d%’%@% 03NAS 39 0L RVAONVH SNONYTTEOSIN ONV SHLRGLING ‘SNIYNS *LHOJNS TN TV
62. mE<~°°3< HOLWBINGD-BNS CRGMIIN NYCO0D dod xsmg_un q
ANY ANJOYZM VALWANCI-BAS SRIOMIN NVIGO0D SHOLSILUY 304N
HIHJOLSINHD
HOLOVUINGI-ERS SHUOMLIN NWRGOOD SNV 138
PO[ARQ T BPSPAOUN RO HOLIVYINGD-BNTS SNHOMIIN NYIOOOD SUESNN NOLL08
SHIOMISN LEm—— SRIOMIN NNO00S sHidnw dor
CmEvoow YOLIVAINGD-BNS SORIOMIIN NVIOO0D gn_o_buuﬁﬁ xéo.:oo
HOLYUINGD-BNS EHUOMISN NWIGO0D SYNINGINY
YOLWAINOI-GNS OMLSDA TNV 43R0
HOLIVNINOS—ENS SRHOMLIN NG00 St
A8 QITIVASNI Ag QIaAINOH] LNINLINDZ
‘SHIHLO AS Q3AIANQHd 38 OL INIWNJIND3I

1020 LROMIAOD

120 M08 NOS U S

ON.

100U S




v
SLven
TON_LIG3roNd.
GNY TTNQ3HOS VNNINY

|

ETC AL ]

%08 SCOWN3Md § Lnarzo | v
saa Tz f anra | o

814

SNOISIASY

AINNOO MYNZLLHSYM.
S0i8Y N

HOZHY NNV

QvOd HLNOWAT 06t

28092001 :#vd 181V
HIMOL HUYM

HOBMY NNYEN STINVN TS
8LbEIN

BONIMYHG L1%0 1

HOd TTYIS HAVHY OL H343Y

olgi-ees (852) Xv4

glsE-eas (@ve) NaL

2085 TW "SIV WHONIE

i1 3UNS 'GVOH HAVHOTTAL 09108
"ONI SILVIDOSSY
ANV ANDVZM
HIHJOLSINHD

mvtozaoz 42,
UBWpPooS) 0

SiN 13Was N
1NOAVTVYNNIINY MaN mm W %

Co wpEwr

(9

T/ o @
an e, 4 (74 \\N
WIS 2% o84 &‘ BAVAIMOC SHOGNIA
M-HIX-L1-58d TTIQON
z 0D SYNIGUNY 121V M3N
SVNL az:m_xu - SLONBaings
. / & :O INT 13 SNUSKE (1)
E%%.:m_xul\\@ i S VIOl (9)
0 'SHOLOIS ﬁw Had
(AL ‘S ‘01038 y3d SHuY (2) qv
e /| oo B0 S o
@ i Im\ wier (1) 'S3X00 NOLYONVWG (9) aav
'SNIOIA4 ONUSIXD WIOL (21)
‘S40L03S (£) 304
‘0L03S ¥3d SHIGIIS oNUSXT (¥)
‘SYHL ONUSIX3 TVIOL (6}
‘SH0L03S (£) ¥O4
‘HOLI3S ¥3d SVAL ONUSIXZ ()
"SYNNEINY Tv20L (6)
‘su0103s (£) ¥od
‘HOU03S M3 VNNIINV (1) oS
‘HOLO3S ¥3d SYNNIINY ONUSIXI {£)
SIH VIS
LNOAVT YNNELNY oz_._.m_xm_
SINN/NSO \4,
WIS AT .
AN
[~
@
0% 081 gb SINN/NSD

@) .SAG..E 00—

‘SVHL uz_hm_xul/o o

(1) 0o
"SYNNILNY &
L1V ONISIX < IS

/ S 3N L3y snuska (1)

’
, "S¥30334 ONISHA WIOL (21)
wo = ) ‘S40103S (<) 304
gm_.z_{ ¥OIDIS Y34 SYICTII ONUSKXT (¥)

‘ML ONILSIG WIOL {6)
‘SH0103S (£) ¥od
‘¥OLO3IS ¥3d SWHL SNUSIXT (£)

"SYNNAINY ONUSIX3 TVI0L (6)
"S¥0L03S (§) ¥od
4OLO3S MId SYNNILNV ONILSKA (€}

QI0N00k34 38 KON AV GV

AINAIHOS YNNIINV\ B/
SYNNIINY 40 MOVE WONd St MIA €OA AZd 110Z/67/30 Q31VQ ISIHS VIV 8 WON3 NINVL NOLVWEOINI TLON
- - - M - - - ) ) - - - [GRC) 006L/SHY Huat AT
- - - [ONCH - - - ) - - - [ORCH 058/00L Hu¥ ALt
- - - @ o - - - @ ™ - - - @ su3dnnr 134 30
- - - - - - - - - - - - St-svia
S e e em]| - 0] | @O0 - 00| @6 | ©M| 0 e e
- - - - - - - - - - - - ¥3ImoL
NO SY3IXTdIG JO NIBANN
- [ORc M RONC R RO - (R BN NG R - @@ WaE MmN VAL 4O ¥38NN
- @@ | @0 | @mN - @D | @ @W - @@ | @@ [ @ XY¥00 JO 43BN
- - - (HioNTT 1n2)
@) (€] oLk @ @ L4 [€)] [€)] oLt s x‘.oh% T
- @ [€)] 8/t - @) [€)} /L - ) (3) K¥73 IZIS XV0D NIV
- - - - - - - - - - - - {INNGD} sy3annr 0
- - - - - - - - - - hd - {INNOD) sy3dWar MIgH
- - - - - - - - - - - - ANNDD ¥ivd / SG334 ¥38K
- Z - - - < - - - < - - LHNNMCE "0TN3 0061
- z - - - * - - - z - - LUNMOG "3313 og8 8
- o el - - EJ - - - o - - SIENMOG TVOINVHOIN
- - & - - - £ - - - S - LHINMOG 0313 0061
- - Z - - - L - - - £ - LHNMOG "2313 0S8 m
- - £ - - - F4 - - - £ - TIENMOT TWOINVHOIN
- - - - - - - - - - - - LTUNMOG “0313 00BL/SMY
- - - > - - - K] - - - ¥ 1uNmoa 031 ossfoos | 5§
- - - £ - - - o - - - L LIENMOQ WIINYHOIN
~ Lt SRl SirE - S N %47 A4S - ATk Sl BN34% HIINIO QvH VNNIINY
¢ g
._,mm umm Ws9 SN umm
AsS9 SIKN N WS! in
- e | & | &2 - ® | | 18| - ® | & | L3 3L VNN
EEH Eq E23
Te . B wa
3 3
HISVNVA NOLLONHLSNOD YIOVNVA NOILINYISNGD HIOYNVA NOLLONHISNOD 3009 0100
SHYOMLIN NYHGOO0D HUM INIGOD SHYOMLIN NVATCOD HUM ONIGCD SHYOMIZN NYWG0O9 HUM 9NIGOD
¥OT0D XVOD AJN3A OL ¥OLOVHINOD 40100 XVOO AJRAA Ol VOLOVHINGD YOT0D XVOD AJMIA Of HOLOVHINOD
14 _ £ _ 1 _ i ¥ _ £ _ 4 _ 3 14 _ € _ z _ ]
OVZ/DLT HINWIZY 0TL/OSL HINWIZY 0/.08 HINWZY NOUJROS3A W3l
(VANVD) © HOLD3S (vi38) 2 ¥oLo3s (VHd'W) L §0103S

o vy

HO20 LHONWED

FOSMLE

19306 L.

o




EXHIBIT #3

SECURITY AND ACCESS PROCEDURES

These procedures are applicable for the following City facilities: Plymouth and Manchester
Water Towers, and the Water Treatment Plant. Henceforth, you shall contact the City’s Water
Treatment Plant at (734) 994-2840 a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours prior to access to the
foregoing City facilities for non-emergency maintenance and repairs. You must provide us the
names and photographs of your personnel who will be visiting these sites for this work. That
information must be provided to the Manager at the Water Treatment Plant as soon as possible.
Your personnel not on this list will not be allowed access. It is your responsibility to ensure
that this information stays current with us. Personnel who are not on the list will not be allowed
access unless the City has been provided their names and photographs at least forty-eight (48)
hours before they seek access.

In case access is for one of the water towers, your personnel will sign out a key from the Water
Treatment Plant located at 919 Sunset Road. The person who signs out the key must provide the
names of all persons who will be accessing the water tower. All such persons must already be on
the list with the Water Treatment Plant Manager. The person who signs out the key must return
the key to the Water Treatment Plant upon completion of work at the site. The key must be
returned at the end of each day work is performed. The key may not be kept overnight. You are
not permitted to make copies of the key to the water towers. ’

In case of an emergency, your personnel will be allowed access without a 24-hour advance
notice. However, prior notice is still required before arrival at the Water Treatment Plant to pick
up a key. Access will be limited to persons on the list with the Manager of the Water Treatment
Plant.



